易以人民幣進行。本集團所有資產及負債以

人民幣計值，惟由本公司及若干附屬公司所

擁有者以美元及港元計值除外。

下表說明於報告期末美元及港元匯率的合理

可能變動而所有其他變量均保持不變的情況

下，本集團除稅前利潤（因貨幣資產及負債

的公平值變動而引起）的敏感度。

信貸風險

本集團並無重大信貸集中風險。本集團其他

金融資產（包括現金及現金等價物、長期存

款、貿易應收款項及應收票據及其他應收款

項）的信貸風險乃因對手方違約而產生，相

關風險的最大值相等於該等工具的賬面值。

42.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES
AND POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China and nearly all
transactions are conducted in RMB. All of the Group’s assets and
liabilities are denominated in RMB, except for those owned by the
Company and certain subsidiaries which are denominated in United
States dollars and Hong Kong dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the
reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the USD and
HKD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) in (decrease)

USD/HKD in profit
rate before tax

美元兌港元
匯率

上升╱（下降）

除稅前
利潤

增加╱（減少）
% RMB’000

人民幣千元

2022 2022年
If the USD weakens against the RMB 若美元兌人民幣轉弱 10% 2
If the USD strengthens against the RMB 若美元兌人民幣轉強 (10%) (2)
If the HKD weakens against the RMB 若港元兌人民幣轉弱 10% 146
If the HKD strengthens against the RMB 若港元兌人民幣轉強 (10%) (146)

2021 2021年
If the USD weakens against the RMB 若美元兌人民幣轉弱 10% 2
If the USD strengthens against the RMB 若美元兌人民幣轉強 (10%) (2)
If the HKD weakens against the RMB 若港元兌人民幣轉弱 10% 878
If the HKD strengthens against the RMB 若港元兌人民幣轉強 (10%) (878)

Credit risk

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the
Group. The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which
comprise cash and cash equivalents, long-term deposits, trade and
bills receivables and other receivables, arises from default of the
counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amounts of these instruments.

中奧到家集團有限公司
2022年報 213

31 December 2022 2022年12月31日

財務報表附註

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

最大風險及年末階段劃分

下表載列於2022年12月31日及2021年12月
31日有關本集團信貸政策的信貸質素及所面
臨的最大信貸風險，此乃主要以逾期資料為

依據（毋須花費更多成本或努力即可獲得其

他資料除外），及年末階段劃分分類。所呈